

**In the District Court of Appeal
Fourth District of Florida**

CASE NO. [REDACTED]

(Circuit Court Case No. [REDACTED])

[REDACTED]

Appellant,

v.

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE, LLC, et al.

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT



Counsel for Appellant
1015 N. State Road 7, Suite C
Royal Palm Beach, FL 33411
Telephone: (561) 729-0530
Designated Email for Service:
service@icelegal.com
service1@icelegal.com
service2@icelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Appellant’s Statement of the Facts.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
I. The trial court erred when it ruled that the Homeowner lacked standing to contest the foreclosure.	13
II. The trial court erred in denying the Homeowners’ motion for involuntary dismissal.....	17
A. The Servicer failed to establish that it had standing to sue on the day the lawsuit was filed.	18
B. The Servicer presented insufficient evidence to support its measure of damages.	27
III. The witness was not qualified to lay the foundation for a business records exception for the exhibits because hearsay cannot be used to establish a hearsay exception.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT STANDARD.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	47
SERVICE LIST.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 388 So.2d 592 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	33
<i>Bank of New York v. Calloway</i> , 40 Fla. L. Weekly D173 (Fla. 4th DCA January 7, 2015)	37, 38, 40
<i>Bankers Trust (Delaware) v. 236 Beltway Inv.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 1186, 1195 (E.D. Va. 1994).....	19
<i>Beauchamp v. Bank of New York</i> , 150 So. 3d 827 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	13, 14, 22
<i>Biddle v. State Beverage Dept.</i> , 187 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 4th DCA 1966)	23
<i>Blazina v. Crane</i> , 670 So.2d 981 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....	12
<i>Boyd v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 143 So. 3d 1128 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	25
<i>Burdeshaw v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 148 So. 3d 819 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	32
<i>Burkey v. State</i> , 922 So. 2d 1033 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	12
<i>Clay County Land Trust No. 08-04-25-0078-014-27</i> , <i>Orange Park Trust Services, LLC v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, Nat. Ass’n</i> , 152 So. 3d 83 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....	14
<i>Correa v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 118 So. 3d 952 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	27
<i>Crosslands Properties, Inc. v. Univest Crossland Trace, Ltd.</i> , 516 So. 2d 320 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Crowe v. Crowe,
763 So. 2d 1183 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)17

Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co. v. Clarke,
87 So. 3d 58 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)12

Dober v. Worrell,
401 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1981)17

E. Investments, LLC v. Cyberfile, Inc.,
947 So. 2d 630 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....24

Elston/Leetsdale, LLC v. CWCapital Asset Mgmt. LLC,
87 So. 3d 14 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) 21, 22, 23

Fischer v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n,
40 Fla. L. Weekly D154 (Fla. 4th DCA January 7, 2015)27

Focht v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
124 So. 3d 308 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....26

Guerrero v. Chase Home Fin., LLC,
83 So. 3d 970 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....27

Hertz Commercial Leasing Corporation v. Seebeck,
399 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981)16

Holt v. Calchas, LLC,
4D13-2101, 2015 WL 340554 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)32

Holt v. Grimes,
261 So.2d 528 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972).....34

Hunter v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC,
137 So.3d 570 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014).....32

In re Phillips,
491 B.R. 255 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2013).....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Jaffer v. Chase Home Finance, LLC, Case No.
4D13-1597 (Fla. 4th DCA January 7, 2015).....16

Johnson v. Dep't of Health & Rehabilitative Services,
546 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989).....42

Joseph v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP,
40 Fla. L. Weekly D171 (Fla. 4th DCA January 7, 2015)27

Juega ex rel. Estate of Davidson v. Davidson,
8 So. 3d 488 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....24

Kelsey v. SunTrust Mortg., Inc.,
131 So. 3d 825 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....34

Khazaal v. Browning,
717 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)15

Kiefert v. Nationstar Mortg., LLC,
39 Fla. L. Weekly D2591 (Fla. 1st DCA Dec. 16, 2014).....26

Kumar Corp. v. Nopal Lines, Ltd.,
462 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)..... 22, 23, 24

Lacombe v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.,
149 So. 3d 152 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)..... 12, 27, 32

LaFrance v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass'n,
141 So.3d 754 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014) 12, 25

Lassonde v. State,
112 So.3d 660 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)33

Lucas v. State,
67 So. 3d 332 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)12

May v. PHH Mortgage Corporation,
150 So. 3d 247 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Mazine v. M & I Bank,
67 So.3d 1129 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)..... 33, 43

Phadael v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas,
83 So. 3d 893 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)16

Pino v. Bank of New York Mellon,
57 So. 3d 950 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)39

Randy Intern., Ltd. v. Am. Excess Corp.,
501 So.2d 667 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....12

Shands Teaching Hosp. and Clinics, Inc. v. Dunn,
977 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....12

Snelling & Snelling, Inc. v. Kaplan,
614 So.2d 665 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993).....33

Sosa v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n,
39 Fla. L. Weekly D2554 (Fla. 4th DCA December 10, 2014)26

Specialty Linings, Inc. v. B.F. Goodrich Co.,
532 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....34

Thomasson v. Money Store/Florida, Inc.,
464 So.2d 1309 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)34

U.S. v. McIntyre,
997 F. 2d 687 (10th Cir. 1993).....41

Weiss v. Johansen,
898 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)15

Yang v. Sebastian Lakes Condo.Ass’n,
123 So. 3d 617 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)32

Yisrael v. State,
993 So.2d 952 (Fla. 2008) 31, 33, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Statutes

§ 45.0315, Fla. Stat.13

§ 673.2011, Fla. Stat.20

§ 673.2011, Fla. Stat. Ann.18

§ 673.2031(4), Fla. Stat.....20

§ 679.1011-.709, Fla. Stat.....19

§ 679.3131(3), Fla. Stat.....19

§ 679.3131, Fla. Stat. Ann.20

§ 90.803(6)(a), Fla. Stat.39

§ 90.803(6)(c), Fla. Stat.43

§ 90.803(6), Fla. Stat..... 31, 43

§ 90.901, Fla. Stat.31

§ 90.902(11), Fla. Stat.....43

§57.011, Fla. Stat.3

§671.201(21)(a), Fla. Stat.26

Rules

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.100(a)16

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.210(a) 22, 23, 24

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.530(e)12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Other Authorities

Comment 3 to § 9-313 of the UCC.....	20
Comment to § 3-201 of the UCC.....	18
Dale Whitman, <i>Transfers of Mortgage Notes under New Article 9</i> , <i>available at: http://dirt.umkc.edu/files/newart9i.htm</i>	19
David Peterson, <i>Cracking the Mortgage Assignment Shell Game</i> , 85 Fla. Bar J. 11 (November 2011).....	20
H. Bruce Bernstein, <i>Commercial Finance Association: Summary of the Uniform Commercial Code Revised Article 9</i> , <i>available at:</i> https://www.cfa.com/eweb/DynamicPage.aspx?Site=cfa& WebKey=9d83ef78-8268-4aae-95e1-7f4085764e46	20
Jean L. Cummings and Denise DiPasquale, <i>Developing a Secondary Market for Affordable Renting Housing: Lessons From the LIMAC/Freddie Mac and EMI/Fannie Mae Programs</i> , <i>Cityscape</i> , Vol. 4, No. 1, Multifamily Financing (1998).....	18
<i>Lawrence's Anderson on the Uniform Commercial Code</i> § 1-201:265 (3d ed. 2012)	19
Paula Fitzgerald Bone, <i>Toward a Model of Consumer Empowerment and Welfare in Financial Markets with an Application to Mortgage Servicers</i> , <i>Journal of Consumer Affairs</i> , Vol. 42, Issue. 2, pg. 165 (2008).....	41
Steven Schwarcz, <i>The Impact of Securitization of Revised UCC Article 9</i> , 74 <i>Chicago-Kent L. Rev.</i> 947 (1999).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Reports

JPMorgan \$300M Settlement Over Force-Placed Insurance Approved,
Insurance Journal, March 3, 2014, available at,
<http://www.insurancejournal.com/news/national/2014/03/03/321966.htm>.....41
